MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1858.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1858.

Снар. 45.

Chapter 45.

An act additional to chapter sixty of the revised statutes, relating to divorce.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Whenever a divorce from the bonds of matrimony has Parties divorce been decreed, either party may lawfully marry again.

ed, may marry.

SECT. 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act, are Acts repealed. hereby repealed.

[Approved March 27, 1858.]

Chapter 46.

An act additional to chapter six of the revised statutes, relative to taxes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

All townships and tracts of land, the fee of which has passed from Land and inthe state since the year one thousand eight hundred and fifty, and all interest in timber upon any of the public lands derived by permits granted by the state of Massachusetts, shall be subject to assessment and taxation.

terest in tim-ber taxable.

[Approved March 27, 1858.]

Chapter 47.

An act to amend sections seventeen and eighteen of chapter seventeen of the revised statutes relating to steam boilers.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section seventeen of chapter seventeen of the revised statutes, is hereby amended by inserting in the first line thereof R. S. amended. after the word shall, the words "manufacture, sell," so that said section as amended shall read, as follows:

Sect. 17. No person or corporation shall manufacture, sell, use or cause to be used any steam boiler in this state, unless it is prowided with a fusible safety plug, made of lead or some other equally fusible material, not less than one half inch in diameter, which shall

Steam boilers to be provided with fusible safety plug.

Снар. 48.

be placed in the roof of the fire box, when a fire box is used; and in all cases, shall be placed in the part of the boiler fully exposed to the action of the fire, and as near the top of the water line, as any part of the fire surface thereof; and for this purpose it shall be lawful to use Ashcroft's "protected safety fusible plug."

Ch. 17, sec. 18, R. S. amended.

SECT. 2. Section eighteen of said chapter is hereby amended by inserting after the word "days," in the fourth line, the words "or manufactures or sells," so that said section as amended shall read, as follows:

Penalty for violation.

SECT. 18. If any person without just and proper cause removes from the boiler the safety plug, or substitutes any material more capable of resisting the action of the fire, or if any person or corporation uses or causes to be used, for six consecutive days, or manufactures, or sells a steam boiler unprovided with such safety fusible plug, the offender shall be punished by a fine not exceeding one thousand dollars.

[Approved March 27, 1858.]

Chapter 48.

An act to establish forms of proceedings which may be used in prosecutions under an act entitled "an act for the suppression of drinking houses and tippling shops," approved March twenty-fifth, eighteen hundred and fifty-eight.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Forms deemed sufficient.

SECT. 1. The forms set forth in this section, with such changes as will adapt them for use in cities, towns and plantations, shall be deemed sufficient in law, for all the cases arising under the aforesaid act, to which they purport to be adapted; and the costs to be taxed and allowed for the libel, shall be fifty cents; for entering the same, thirty cents; for trying the same, one dollar; for monition, fifty cents; for posting notices and return, one dollar; order to restore or deliver, twenty-five cents; executing the order, fifty cents.

Costs taxable.

Form of indictment in case of common seller:

STATE OF MAINE.

ment.

Form of indict- ____, ss.—At the supreme judicial court begun and holden at _____, within and for the county of —, on the — Tuesday of —, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and ----. The jurors for said state, upon their oath present, that A. B. of --- in said county, at --- in said county of ---, on the